\ INCH-POUND [
MIL-PRF-12125G
SUPERSEDING
MIL-V-12125F(ME)
21 December 1989
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION
VALVE, GATE: QUICK-OPENING, CLASS 125
CAST IRON, WITH POWTION LOCK

B371 C69400, C69700
B584 I C86400, C86700, C87400, C87500, C87600 I
I./ Unified Numbering System (UNS) designation for wrought
and cast copper alloys, in accordance with SAE HS1086.
3.4 ~ ..Vsfves shall withstand a working pressure of not
less than 200 pounds per square ~ch (psi) 1378.8 (kiloPascrds (kPa)) for water, oil, or gas at
temperatures up to 150”F *5°F (65.6°C ~15°C), and a hydrostatic shell pressure test of not less
than 350 psi (2413 lcpa). Leakage shall not exceed 10 cubic centimeters (cc) per hour per inch
(25.4 mm) of diameter (see 4.4.3.1).
3.5 ~. The inlets and outlets of style A valves shall have intemaf NPT
threads in accordance with AIWWASME B1.1. The threads shaIl be concentric with the axis of
the port, and variations in alinement shalf not exceed 0.062 inch (1.6 mm) per foot (0.3 meters
(m)). Thresds shall be chamfered at the valve inlet sod outlet near the major diameter of the
thread at an angle of 45 degrees with the axis of the thread. The chamfer shall be mrrcerkric with
the thread (see 4.4.2).
3.6 Style B -flanged. Flanged valves shall be faced and drilled in accordance with
ANSI B16.1 (See 4.4.2).
3.7 A force of not more than 20 pounds
[9.1 kilograms (kg)], using one hand, shall be required to open or close the valve at maximum
operating pressure. The valve shall be labeled “OPEN” and “CLOSE” with a double headed
arrow indicating direction (see 4.4.1 & 4.4.2).
.5
Downloaded from https://www.everyspec.com
MIL-PRF-12125G
I
3.8 The outside portions of the valve normally painted shall be
cleaned, treated, and painted in accordance with the manufacturers standard practice for gate
valves, unless otherwise specified (see 6.2) the top coat color shall be camouflage green
(see 4.4.2).
3.9 ~. Unless otherwise specified (see 6.2), the valves as a
minimum shall be identified and marked with the following (see 4.4.2):
a. Manufacturer and Part No.
b. Manufacturer Serial No.
c. Specification No.
d. Working Pressure.
3.10 ~. The valve shall be cleaned of loose metal chips and other foreign
material before and after final assembly. Burrs, sharp edges and excess flash on cast parts shall
be removed. Threaded parts shall be smooth and free of metal chips and burra (see 4.4.2).
4. VERIFICATION
4.1 ~. The inspection requirements specified herein are
classified as follows:
-.
a. Fk-at article valve inspection (see 4.2).
b. Conformance inspection (see 4.3).
4.2 ~ valve im@.tim
4.2.1 Exmkt@n. The first article valve shall be examined as specified in 4.4.2.
Presence of any defects shall be cause for rejection.
4.2.2 Test. The first article vsdve shall be tested as specified in 4.4.3. Failure of the test
shall be cause for rejection.
4.3
.
4.3.1 SampUng. Sampling for examination and test shall conform to ANSI.IASQC Z1.4.
4.3.2 M@t@ism.
4.3.2.1 Im&ikh@. Each valve shall be examined for the critical defects specified in
4.4.2. Presence of any defects shall be cause for rejection.
6
Downloaded from https://www.everyspec.com